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IAB Canada

Background

- Paid advertising is the basis for freely accessible, professionally produced content on
the Internet.

- Ad blocking threatens paid digital advertising globally, undermining the revenues of
ad-supported publishers, who represent the vast majority of quality content
producers.

- |AB continues to work with advertisers and publishers to develop best-in-class LEAN
guidelines for ad-supported content, respecting the opinions of online users.
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Research Objectives for Our 29 Study

Where is ad blocking trending in Canada overall, by segment & device - has it
grown?

Has there been any growth among those willing to pay for ad-free online content?
Gain deeper insights into why consumers use ad blocking software/apps

« How many users are Loyal (unlikely to stop)

« How many users are Susceptible (open to switching-off)

« How many Non-users are at risk (of switching on)

What factors, likes or dislikes about the internet are driving these differences?
Which concepts could publishers implement to reduce ad blocking?
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Research Methodology

A Combined Dual-Phased Approach

1. Passive Behavioural Measurement

July 2016 — February 2017

comScore’s opt-in panel of 30,000+ Desktop PC users, age 2+ years, who
use Internet

. Panel Survey

April 17t to 21st, 2017 {
1,619 completes, adults 18+
5-10 minute survey (email invitation)

English or French

Panel representative of online Adult 18+ population; French language
speakers over-sampled

Data weighted to online demographics (age, gender, income, and region)
Incidence of ad blocking on desktop/laptop weighted to match passive data
No specific weighting to mobile targets

Definition of Ad Blocker Usage:
The incidence of an ad blocker software extension or
plug-in installed on the Desktop PC device browsers.

Definition of Ad Blocker Usage:

Q. On which of your devices are you currently using ad
blocking software/app(s) that allow you to block ads on the
Internet?

i.e. software or an app that you can download on to your
device (i.e., desktop computer, laptop, tablet or smartphone) to
block ads on the internet.

Usage was confirmed by app/extension brand selected.
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Trending is Stable!!
On average, 18% of Canadians have a working ad
blocker installed on their desktop PC, up only 1% from
the previous study

iab
Comparing [June 2015 — January 2016 ] and [July 2016 — February 2017] Iq e canada
Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017; base: age 2+ years
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Monthly Desktop Ad Blocking Incidence Rates

Incidence of ad blocking has remained stable over the eight-month period of passive measurement, consistently

ranging between 17% - 19% and averaging 18.1% vs 16.7% in the 2016 study.

Passive Measurement:

% Ad Blocking Unique Visitors

18% 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18% Average:
Jul-16 Aug-16  Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16  Jan-17 Feb-17

Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, July 2016 — February 2017; base: age 2+years

IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
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Monthly Desktop Ad Blocking Incidence Rates

Incidence of ad blocking has remained stable over the eight-month period of passive measurement, consistently
ranging between 17% - 19% and averaging 18.1% vs 16.7% in the 2016 study.

Pas:

sive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, July 2016 — February 2017; base: age 2+years

Passive Measurement:

% Ad Blocking Unique Visitors

20% o o 21% 20% o 20%
19% 19% 19% o 20%

— ¢ ————————3——
18% 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 18% 18%
Jul-16 Aug-16  Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16  Jan-17 Feb-17

French
Canadian
Average:

19.7%

Canadian
Average:
18.1%

IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
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Ad Blocking Incidence by Region

Across Canada, the highest incidence of people using ad blockers on desktop was seen in Quebec. French Canadians,
not surprisingly based on the Quebec region, exhibited the highest average ad blocking incidence.

Passive Measurement:
% Ad Blocking Unique Visitors

Total Canada*
18%
Atlantic
French Canada*
20%

Panel data weighted to
passive desktop levels;
Base: adults 18+

* Note: English & French Canada results are based on preferred online browsing language and primary language spoken at home IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017; base: age 2+ years



26% of Millennials have installed ad
blockers... This is 45%* higher than the
Canadian average (18%) and up 1% from the
previous study

*26.2% divided by 18.1% = 145 index

o
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Ad Blocking Incidence by Gender & Age (% of Ad Blocking UVs)

Millennials engage in ad blocking behaviour at a much higher incidence than other age cohorts; this is especially true for
male Millennials. Males 18-24 exhibited the highest ad blocking incidence among all age/gender cohorts, with one in
three having installed an ad blocker, indexing at 183.

/
Index: 78 140/0 ’ 170/0 Index: 95
Females 2-17 Males 2-17
{ 0 A\ o 3
Index: 146 | . 2|618/21 f H 3318/2 ll | Index: 183
1 emales 18- ales 18- !
169 i 26% :
(0] I Millennials |
All FEMALES Index: 102 | 18% | i 29% / . Index: 157
‘\ Females 25-34 A ‘\\_________I\/I_a_kis_gg—_?):l____ v,
Index: 71 139% / 17% / Index: 95
Females 35-44 Males 35-44
Index: 90 16% / 16% ’ Index: 89
Females 45-54 Males 45-54
Index: 73 13% [ 15% ’| Indexy
Females 55+ Males 55+

IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
Indexed to the average Canadian rate (17%)
Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017, base age 2+ years
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French Canada Ad Blocking Incidence by Gender and Age

1in 5 French Canadians have an ad blocker installed which demonstrates a higher-than-average incidence versus the
average Canadian (Index of 109).

o o
Index: 107 19 /0 ’ ’ 21 /0 Index: 117
French Canada Females 2-17 French Canada Males 2-17
S SESARLEAELEARREARRRAREE. A 4 @ @|HENNNNSNSSSRNase ‘\‘
] (o) 1 f 0
Index: 177 32% ! 43% | ingex: 237
| French Canada Females 18-24 340/0 French Canada Males 18-24 |
190/0 i Millennials i
- ]
All FRENCH Index: 127| 23% ! N 41% | 1ndex: 223
CANADA \,  French Canada Females 25-34 / L\ French Canada Males 25-34 /'
FEMALES [ = aaananansssasassss = 2 2 NOananananannnsmasee
Index: 83 15% |/ f 20% Index: 109
French Canada Females 35-44 French Canada Males 35-44
Index: 105 19% !/ , 16% Index: 89
French Canada Females 45-54 French Canada 16 45-54
Index: 81 15% ! f 18% Indexy
French Canada Females 55+ French Canada Males 55+
* Note: English & French Canada results are based on preferred online browsing language and primary language spoken at home IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017

Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017, base age 2+ years Panel Data weighted to Passive Desktop Levels, Base Adults 18+
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Despite high awareness, fewer Canadians ‘actually’ use ad
blockers than ‘think’ they do.

The majority of Canadians are aware of ad blockers, more than the previous survey (75%). However one in six are

confirmed users. Confirmed users correctly identified ad blockers as the apps they use, rather than anti-virus software or
pop-up blockers.

Awareness & Usage

85% 89% B
72%
% 30% B
29% 059, )
18% 18% 20%
Total English [A French [
® Aware of Ad Blocking Self-Reported Ad Blockers ® Confirmed Ad Blockers

A/B letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level
Q1. Prior to taking this survey, what was your level of familiarity with ad blockers? | Q2. Please indicate whether or not you are currently using an ad blocker on each of your devices.
Base: Total respondents (n=1,619); English (n=1,113); French (n=506)

Q8b/c/d/e. Specifically, which ad blocking software program are you currently using on your Windows PC/ Apple/Mac PC/ Smartphone/ Tablet? | Base: Self reported Blockers by device
Note: The survey data were weighted to the desktop passive level of 17.6% for English language users and 19.7% for French users and mobile adoption levels became weighted by proxy (in order to maintain a proper

Source: comScore |IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years @ COl l l S CO R E
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Three-quarters of Canadians have still never used an ad

blocker.

Unaware of Ad [CATEGORY

Blockers NAME]
16% [VALUE]

Non-Blockers

82%
Aware of Ad
Blocker but
Net: Never Used Never Used

75% 59%

Past Users 7%

Ad Blockers — Confirmed current user of ad blocker on compuiter,

smartphone or tablet

Non-Blockers — Do not currently use an ad blocker on any device
Past Users (used an ad blocker in the past but currently not
installed) + Aware Non-Users (have heard of an ad blocker
but have never used one) + Unaware Non-Users (have never
heard of ad blockers)

Q1. Prior to taking this survey, what was your level of familiarity with ad blockers? | Q2. Please indicate whether or not you are currently using an ad blocker on each of your devices.

Base: Total Respondents (n=1,619); Self-Reported Blockers

Q3b/c/d/e. Specifically, which ad blocking software program are you currently using on your Windows PC/ Apple/Mac PC/ Smartphone/ Tablet? | Base: Self reported Blockers by device
Note: The survey data were weighted to the desktop passive level of 17.6% for English language users and 19.7% for French users and mobile adoption levels became weighted by proxy (in order to maintain a pro@ioCOm S CO RE

Source: comScore |IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years
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Ad blocking on PC devices used 2-3 times more than Mobile

devices.

Use of Ad Blocking by Device Type

Base: Device owners

Windows PC

o)
(n=1,379) 17%

CATEGORY
NAME]
[VALUE]

Apple/Mac
PC
(n=269)

16%

Tablet
(n=832)

Smartphone

(n=1,110) 5%

Q1. Prior to taking this survey, what was your level of familiarity with ad blockers? | Q2. Please indicate whether or not you are currently using an ad blocker on each of your devices.

Base: Total Respondents (n=1,619); Self-Reported Blockers

Q3b/c/d/e. Specifically, which ad blocking software program are you currently using on your Windows PC/ Apple/Mac PC/ Smartphone/ Tablet? | Base: Self reported Blockers by device

Note: The survey data were weighted to the desktop passive level of 17.6% for English language users and 19.7% for French users and mobile adoption levels became weighted by proxy (in order to maintain a
proper ratio).

Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years
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Only 5% of PC Users have ad blockers on more than one device.

Use of Ad Blocking by Device Type

Base: Device owners Base: Total/*Ad Blockers
Windows PC . PC Net: 18%
(n=1,379) 17%
CATEGORY - Average =
NAME] 1.4 devices per user*
[VALUE]
Apple/Mac Number of Devices
PC 16% with Ad Blocker
(n=269) installed:
1-13%
2-4%
Tablet o o
4+ - <1%
Sum: 18%
Smartphone . 5% have ad blockers
(n=1,110) o% installed on more than
one device.

Q1. Prior to taking this survey, what was your level of familiarity with ad blockers? | Q2. Please indicate whether or not you are currently using an ad blocker on each of your devices.

Base: Total Respondents (n=1,619); Self-Reported Blockers

Q3b/c/d/e. Specifically, which ad blocking software program are you currently using on your Windows PC/ Apple/Mac PC/ Smartphone/ Tablet? | Base: Self reported Blockers by device

Note: The survey data were weighted to the desktop passive level of 17.6% for English language users and 19.7% for French users and mobile adoption levels became weighted by proxy (in order to maintain a @ Com S CO RE
proper ratio). .
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years
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New adoption (within the past year) is higher for mobile vs. PC devices.

However, iPhone devices also have the second highest proportion of high tenure users, with two in five ad blockers
having done so for over three years.

Length of Time Using Ad Blockers

]

\
\

- ~
~ \s
/4 \
Apple/Mac PC (n=;a‘5) 19% \ 17% 27%
iPhone (nTISO) 19% 3% 39%
Android/other smartphone (nd85) 15% 17% 30%
1

iPad (n:S\ZQ 20% 11% 27%
Android/other tablet (n=59) 23% 27%
¥l ess than 6 months ®6 months to less than 1 year 1 to less than 2 years ®2 to less than 3 years "3 years and more

Q4. How long have you been using ad blockers? Base: Self-Reported Blockers
Note: The survey data were weighted to the desktop passive level of 17.6% for English language users and 19.7% for French users and mobile adoption levels became weighted by proxy (in order to maintain a proper ratio).

Source: comScore |IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years | S
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Ad Blocked Page Views: Incidence rate across content categories

The majority of online content categories saw between 10% - 29.9% of total pages viewed by users coming from desktop
PCs using ad blocker technology. The proportion of Categories that exhibited 20% or more of its page views with
incidence of Ad Blocking increased versus the first IAB Ad Blocking Study analysis.

.30—39.9% 4
2
[ 20 — 29.9%
%{) . ° +H
S O 42 2,
@m O
o s
QO D
«= O =1
0)8 O
O C Q
s @
c O Q
O 10 - 19.9% @)
35 - 04 =
)
= @
=
0-9.9% 3

IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017, base age 2+ years
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Ad Blocked Page Views: Incidence rate across content categories

Shown below are some notable categories that exhibited incidence of Ad Blocking on pages viewed within each
category.

4 Humor I 34%
Automotive I 29%
Entertainment IS 29%
Entertainment - TV N 26%
Sports NN 23%
Social Media NN 20%
Newspapers HEEE 20%
Lifestyles S 19%
Travel N 18%
Family & Youth I 15%
Business/Finance NN 15%
0-9.9% 3 Taxes 9%

B s0-300%

B 20-29.9%
42

T 10-19.9%

64

solL0Ba1e)) JUBIUOY JO #

Percentage of Page Views
with Incidence of Ad Blocking

IAB Canada and comScore Ad Blocking Study 2017
Passive Source: comScore, Custom Panel Research, Jul 2016 — Feb 2017, base age 2+ years
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Main Reasons for Ad Blocking: Clutter, performance and

privacy.

Mobile users are also particularly concerned with battery life and data usage issues.

| find ads to be disruptive

Too many ads on websites

To avoid getting viruses

Ads slow down page loading time

Don't like ads that target or follow me

To improve the speed of my browsing experience
Easier to navigate websites without ads

Websites are more visually appealing without ads
Ads distract from my browsing experience

To protect my privacy

Everyone | know uses ad blockers

To save money on my internet or wireless data plan
To improve the battery life of my device

Net: Computer
(n=422) [A]

Net: Mobile
(n=162) [B]

A e2% b

A 59%

T 52%
I 50%
P 49%
R 47%
A 46%
I 43% b
e 42% B

I 41%
1%

9%

N 8%

Q5. What are the main reasons you use an ad blocker? | Note: Other not shown; represents 1% or less

Base: Ad Blockers

Source: comScore |IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

I 54%
I 57 %
I AT %
I 14%
I 43%
I 241%
I 43%
I 35%
IS 30%
I 39%
B 15%

I 23% A
I 29% A

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level @ COI I I S CO R E

a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level
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Reasons for Ceasing Ad Blocking: Kept being asked to turn off
blocker, blocked content, and didn’t want to pay for blocker.

Former PC users are more likely than former mobile users to have multiple reasons for uninstalling.

Kept seeing messages to turn off ad blocker, in order
Didn’t want to pay for ad blocking software/

Ad blocker prevented me from viewing content

Ad Blocker slowed down browser/device

Realized sites make money from ads, therefore
Realized ads on sites don’t bother me

Just wanted to try it, but decided | did not want/need
Realized that ads support journalism and Canadian
Wanted to see some ads

Accidentally removed ad blocker and forgot to

Realized ads are safe from virus

Q6. Why are you no longer using ad blockers? (“Other” not shown)
Base: Past ad blocker users

* Indicates small sample size of n=30-49, no statistical testing; interpret with caution;
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

Net: PC Net: Mobile
(n=135) [A] (n=338) [B]
P 40% B
B 19%
P 38% B
B 24%
P 37% B
B 00%
P 30%
30% B . 20%
P 24% B B 6%
e 17% Bl 16%
e 16% 7%
P 14%b B 8%
N 14% B 12%
T 1% M 10%
e 1% M 8%

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level
a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level

5] COMSCORE
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Ad Blocking Intentions: Most users are loyal, one in three non-

users at risk.

Likelihood to Use Ad Blockers in Next 3 Months

%

X 2
\
97% B
l
)

"likely Neutral " Unlikely

A/B letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level

[|ALUE]

Q7. How likely are you to continue using ad blockers in the next 3 months? Please select the one best response. Base: Ad Blockers
Q9. How likely are you to use ad blockers in the next 3 months? Please select the best response Base: Non Blockers
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

=] COMSCORE
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Ad Blocking Intentions: Three in ten Canadians are at risk.

Over a third of Non-Blockers are “at risk” to begin using them (29% of all Canadians).

Likelihood to Use Ad Blockers in Next 3 Months

2%

eutral (neither
Ad Blockers (n=293) [A] 97% B E] likely nor

unlikely)
31%

Potential
Non-Blockers (n=1,326) [B] Continued Blggl:/oers
inu
Non-Blockers
22%

" likely “Neutral ® Unlikely

A/B letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level

Base: Total respondents

Q7. How likely are you to continue using ad blockers in the next 3 months? Please select the one best response. Base: Ad Blockers
Q9. How likely are you to use ad blockers in the next 3 months? Please select the best response Base: Non Blockers
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

=] COMSCORE
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Potential Non-blockers have better attitude towards
advertising.

About a third of Canadians were favorable toward advertising in general. Non-Blockers were more positive about ads
than Ad Blockers.

Attitudes towards advertising in general: online or offline

\

" Positive Neutral ®Negative

A/B letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level

Q8. Which of the following statements best describes your attitude about advertising in general (online or offline)? Please select the best response
Base: Total respondents (n=1,619); English (n=1,113); French (n=506); Ad Blockers (n=293); Non Blockers (n=1,326)

Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years @ Com S CO RE
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Perceptions of Ad Types: Ads that block content are annoying.

Ad Blockers were more likely to rate ads that play audio automatically, long video ads, ads that make page content

move and ads that play video automatically as annoying than Potential Blockers.

Ad Blockers

Potential Blockers
(n=308) [B]

% Annoying (Top 2 box, 5-point scalel (n=293) [A]
Ads that play audio automatically 897 B

Auto Play Ads that play video automatically [ NG 55% B

Video ads that play automatically before the video [ I -7 6%

I 76%
I 74%
I 77 %

AGS that biock the content e S 7 75

Long video ads before a short video [ N 37% B

Block Content Video ads that don't have a skip button NG -8 2%

Ads in the middle of the content [ GGG 31%

I 85%
I 51%
I 81%
I 77%

Ads that make the page content move N 35% B

Disrupt Content Ads that expand if you scroll over them [ G 73%

—— 78%
I 75%

Ads that shake NG 51%
Ads that follow me down the page when | scroll [ N 30%
Ads with blinking or flashing colours [ N 78%

I 76%
I 32%
A 79%

Animation Large ad size I 70 % s 68%
Ads with moving elements [ NG 60% I— 65%
Ads with bold colours NG 539, 53%
Load Time Ads that load slowly NN 30% 76:/°
: ——Adsthatieadbefore thecontentioads ———————— 700 . 76%
Privacy Ads related to products I've looked at on another [ IEINNIENEIEGEGEGEGEGEEEN 61% 59%

Q11. Please use the scale below to indicate how annoyed you feel when you encounter each type of ad online?
Base: Total respondents
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level @ COI I l S CO R E

a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level
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Perceived Reasons for Slow Page Loading: Potential blockers
are more likely to blame ads vs internet/device speed.

Potential Blockers Continued Non-Blockers
% Likely (Top 2 Box, 4-point scale) (n=308) [A] (n=242) [B]

The ads are taking too long to load and slowing down the page NG ;7 e 83%
A slow website in general [INEGEGENNENEGEGEGEGEE 51% N 82%
The content is taking too long and slowing down the page NG 3 b IS 81%
The content on the site is too heavy (large file sizes) _W e 81%
Too many ads on the website [ NN 310 N 73%
The ads are too heavy (large file sizes) [N 548 N 73%

Too much content on the website | NENNGINGNGEGEGEGEEEEE /5% D 72%
Internet speed/wifi connection [N 74% D 32% a
Too many browser windows open [N 2% N 65%
Web browser speed [ 70% B 7%
Too many people visiting the site at the same time NN 63% N 73%
Device speed/performance NG 67% N 81% A
Possible virus [ 64% DN 59%

Q12a. If you were to visit a site and the page were to load slowly, what would you consider to the reason for slow loading? | Base: Ad Blockers
Q12b. If you were to visit a site with your ad blocker(s) turned off and the page were to load slowly, what would you consider to the reason for slow loading? | Base: Non-Blockers
Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level @ COI I l S CO R E
a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level
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Potential Unblocking Approaches: Blocked site content... no

auto-start, pop-ups and fewer (virus free) ads.

Not surprisingly, almost two in five Ad Blockers said fewer ads on websites would work.

However, about a fourth of Potential Blockers said they would subscribe for a free to see content without ads.

Fewer overall ads on websites | 39% b
Sites guarantee no auto start on audio or video N 30%
Favorite website blocks content Y 30%
T Sites guarantee that-ads are safe from virtS T N 29%

Sites guarantee that ads will not cover content

Sites guarantee that ads won’t slow down browsing
Frequently blocked content on websites | visit
Messages requesting that you Turn-off ad blockers
Messages advising that ads support journalism and
Messages advising that websites make money from
Occasionally blocked content on websites | visit
Subscribe for a fee to access ad-free content

None of the above, | will continue to use ad blockers/
Not applicable, | have no intention of using ad blockers

Q13a. Which, if any, of the following do you think would make you least likely to use an ad blockers in the future? Please select all that apply. | Base: Ad Blockers
Q13b. Which, if any, of the following do you think would cause you to stop using ad blockers? Please select all that apply. | Base: Non Blockers

Note: Other not shown, represents 1% or less

Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

Ad Blockers (would cause you to

(n=293) [A] stop using ad

Potential Blockers (would make you less likely to

(n=308) [B] use an ad blocker in the future)

I 32%

I 32%
I 26%
S 32%
P 27% I 330
. 27% I 089
P 25% B 26%
P 20% B 20%
P 16% B 15%
. 13% Bl 12%
. 13% B 12%
_— 1% B 26% A
s 18%

I 28%

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level @ COI I l S CO R E

a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level
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Nevertheless, most Canadians prefer ad supported free
content - stable! The ‘ad receptives'.

Three in four Canadians prefer free content with ads present. Males and younger adults are more likely to be willing to
pay for ‘ad free’ content in comparison to their demographic counterparts.

Prefer free content
with ads present

Would pay small amount
for some ads

Would pay for ad free content

Q14. Some website owners can offer free services and content online (e.g. news, recipes, videos etc.) and they make money from the ads they show on their website. Without these ads, some

Atlantic
(n=74) [A]

Quebec
(n=396) [B]

Ontario
(n=383) [C]

Prairies
(n=151) [D]

British Columbia

(n=125) [E]

Prefer free content with ads present:

I 66%
I 0% a
P 74%
D 80%
I 77%

businesses may either have to stop providing free services/content or start charging for them. Taking this into account, which ONE of the following BEST applies to you?
Base: Total respondents (none of these/don’t know removed from base) (n=1,129) / Those who prefer free content with ads present (n=904)

Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years

Male
(n=484) [F]

Female
(n=645) [G]

18-34 years
(n=282) [H]

35-54 years
(n=390) [I]

55+ years
(n=457) [J]

D 719
I s2% F

I 73%

I 75%
I 5% Hi

=] COMSCORE
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Passive Blocking
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CONCEPT TESTING

Ad Block Messages: Active Blocking

Respondents were presented with the following concepts along with an
explanation.

«  Users of ad blockers were asked how likely they would be to turn off Example Messaging from Websites

their ad blockers. i . _
Active Blocking “We get it: Ads aren’t what you're here for. But ads help us keep the
. Non-users were asked their likelinood to start blocking ads if exposed Ad blockers are required to either light on. So, add us to your ad blocker's whitelist or pay $X per week
to these ad Concepts. Whitelist OR Subscribe for an ad-frge version ofthe websit_e. E.ither way, you are supporting
our journalism. We'd really appreciate it.”
LEAN Ad Block Messages: Passive Blocking

LEAN Ads” follow advertising standards in order to improve userinteradion w ith online advertising

Example Messaging from Websites

LIG HT - Limit the fle size of ads to reduce load tmes

— EENCRYPTED - Ensuring securitystandaristo preventexposum  harméu Passive Blocking “We have detected that you are using an ad blocking plugin
matwar and viruses Ad blockers are asked, but NOT in your browser. The revenue we earn by the advertisements
required to Whitelist dali
. AD CHOICE SUPPORTED - Allow users b opt out of cartain dats collecton services €q is used tq manage this website, we request you to whitelist
! used to create targeted ads. our website."

NO N-INVASIVE ADS - Eliminate Ads with imitating elements such s shaking,

blinking, or automatc audo playing.

=] COMSCORE
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CONCEPT TESTING - LEAN resonates with confirmed Ad
Blockers.

After reviewing the LEAN concept, almost two thirds of confirmed ad blockers said they are likely to turn off/pause their ad
blocker and over a third of say they would be likely to stop using it altogether. Ad Block messaging also resonates
strongly.

Ad Blocking Messages: Ad Blocking Messages:

LEAN [A] Active Blocking [B] Passive Blocking [C]

Example Messaging from Websites Example Messaging from Websites
Active Blocking “We getit: Ads aren't what you're here for. But ads help uskeep the Passive Blocking “We have detected that you are using an ad blocking plugin
Ad blockers are required to either light on. So, add us to your ad blocker's whitelist or pay $X per veek Ad blockers are asked, but NOT in your browser. The revenue we earn by the advertisements
Whitelist OR Subscribe for an ad-free version ofthe webste. E ither way, you are supporting required to Whitelist is used to manage this website, we request you to whitelist

our journalism. We'd really appreciate it.” our website."

62% Bc 53% 60% B
Likelihood to turn off/pause ad blocker 58% 63%
65% b °
Likelihood to stop using ad blocker 39% BC 30% 30%
altogether 38% BC 599, 079,
" Self Stated Blockers (n=450) ® Confirmed Ad Blockers (n=293)

Q15b/16b/17b. Thinking about the concept described above, if most websites you visit frequently adopted or enforced this, please indicate how likely you would be to...
Base: Self Reported Blockers. | Note: Potential Unblockers not shown due to an insufficient sample size of less than 30 (n=11); not sufficient for reporting

Source: comScore IAB Canada Ad Blocking Survey (April 2017), base adults age 18+ years S

A/B Uppercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 95% confidence level COI I l CO R E
a/b Lowercase letters indicate a significant difference compared to referenced cell at 90% confidence level
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Main Findings - Ad Blocking Still Stable in Canada!

1. Ad Blocking in Canada is stable (18%) - almost unchanged from last year’s study.
2. However, one in three non-users are at risk — 29% of Canadians.
3. Ad blocking on mobile devices is still 2-3x less common than desk/laptop.

4. While awareness is higher, fewer actually use ad blockers than they think - three quarters have
still never used one.

5. Millennial Males continue to show highest usage (3 in 10) — more so Francophones (4 in 10)

6. Not surprisingly, Potential Blockers are less tolerant of online ads than other non-blockers.

7. However, most Canadians still prefer ad-supported free content (77%) — the ‘ad receptives’.

8. Streamlined user experience (LEAN), plus Publisher white-list and content-blocking messages
(DEAL) can reclaim Current Users and Discourage Future Ad blocking.

5] COMSCORE
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In Conclusion: How to Win Back Current Ad Blockers and Prevent
Future Ad Blocking

Implement LEAN principles: Streamlined User Experience — Don’t Disrupt Their Flow
e Guarantee that Ads Do Not Slow Down Browsing
eNo Ads That Block Content
*No Long Video Ads Before Short Video Content
eNo Ads That Follow Down The Page
eNo Auto-Play
*No Slow Loading, Especially On Mobile
eNo Pop-Ups or Full Page Ads

Assure Users of Site Safety - Especially important to prevent future blockers
—Provide Guarantees that Site is Secure
—Assure Users that Ads are Malware- and Virus-free

Implement DEAL principles: For Those Using an Ad Blocker — Disrupt Their Flow
ePolitely Ask to Turn Off Ad Blocker
eBlock Content if Ad Blocker Not Turned Off

Bl COMSCORE



